[No. 110, A.]

[Published April 16, 1887.]

CHAPTER 144.

AN ACT to amend an act, entitled, "an act to incorporate the village of Sheboygan Falls."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivision 23rd, of section 11, of Roadtax. chapter 280, of the private and local laws of 1854, is hereby amended by striking out the words, "two days," where they first occur in said subdivision, and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "one day," and by striking out the words, "two dollars," in the subdivision, and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "one dollar and fifty cents," so that when amended the subdivison will read as follows: 23rd. To tax every male resident of said village above the age of twenty-one years, and under the age of fifty years, one day's labor or in lieu thereof, a sum not exceeding one dollar and fifty cents in money, to be appropriated to improving the roads and streets of said village, under the directions of such person or persons as they may appoint.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 25, 1887.

[No. 315, A.]

[Published April 13, 1887.]

CHAPTER 145.

AN ACT to amend chapter 175, of the laws of Wisconsin, for the year 1883, entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of Sparta."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The twelfth subdivision of section Power of coun-3, of sub chapter 4, of chapter 175, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1883, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: 12th. To establish and regulate a board or boards of health, to prescribe their duties, to confer upon the same all powers necessary to preserve the health of said city, and to provide for the enforcement of the orders and directions of any such board of health, and for the punishment of persons refusing or neglecting to comply with such orders or directions, or obstructing the execution thereof; provide hospital and cemetery grounds, regulate the burial of the dead, and compel all physicians or other persons cognizant of the death of any person to report the same with the cause thereof; to exempt public burial grounds from taxation, and by an affirmative vote of three fourths of all the aldermen elect to license and permit the laying out, establishment and use, at any place whatever, within or near the limits of said city, of any cemetery or burial grounds, anything in any law of this state to the contrary notwithstanding.

SECTION 2. Section 4, of sub-chapter 4, of chapter 175, of the laws of Wisconsin, for the year 1883, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 4. All laws, ordinances, or regulations and resolutions shall be passed by an affirmative vote of a majority of all the members of the common council, and all ordinances, before the same shall be in force, shall be signed by the mayor, and shall be published once in a newspaper published in the city of Sparta before taking effect, and within fifteen days thereafter they shall be recorded by the city clerk, in books to be provided for that purpose; but before the said laws, ordinances or regulations shall be recorded, the publication thereof respectively, within the said time, shall be proved by the affidavit of the foreman or publisher of such newspaper, and the said affidavit shall be recorded therewith, and at all times shall be deemed and taken as sufficient evidence of the time and manner of such publication.

SECTION 3. All acts and parts of acts contravening this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 25, 1887.

Respecting the passage of ordinances.

Repealed.